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CHAPTER 274—S. F. No. 1123

An act relating to the allowance for iraveling expenses of mem-
bers of the boord of county commissioners in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Expense of county board in certain counties.—
The county commissioners of any county in this State having 4
population of not less than 24,000 nor more than 27,000, and hav-
ing an assessed valuation of not less than $18,000,000 nor more
than $23,000,000, exclusive of moneys and credits, and having not
less than 22 nor more than 24 congressional townships, may be al-
lowed and paid, in addition to the salaries fixed by law, their actual
and necessary traveling expenses incurred and paid by them in the -
discharge of their official duties, as such expenses are defined and
limited by Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 656; pro-
vided, however, that the total aggregate amount which may be al-
lowed and paid to all the county commissioners of any such county
as traveling expenses shall not exceed the sum of $160000 per
year.

Approved April 20, 1931,

CHAPTER 275—S. F. No. 1175

An act continuing the bank lax commission created pursuant to
Chapter 38, General Laws of Mumesota for the year 1929, and
appropriating money therefor

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Bank tax commission continued.—The Bank Tax
Commission created pursuant to Chapter 38, General Laws of Min-
nesota for the year 1929, is hereby continued together with the
members appointed pursuant thereto, with all the powers and duties
provided' for in said act until the end of the session of the legista-
ture of this State beginning in January, 1933.

Sec. 2. Unexpended balance reappropriated.——-There is here-
by appropriated the unexpended balance to the credit of said com-
mission of the appropriation made by said chapter 38, General
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Laws of Minnesota for the year 1929, for the purposes of said
commission as provided in sald act, ‘the same to be irhmediately

7 available.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage. '

Approved April 20, 1931,

CHAPTER 276—S. F. No. 1194

An act to permit the regulation by the school board of labor on
public schools in any independent school district which is within the
limits of any city of the second class. .

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Schools to make labor regulations.—That the
school board of any independent school district which is within the
limits of any city of the second class may adopt any ordinance duly
enacted by the council' of such second class city, including the
penalty provisions for the enforcement thereof, relating to residence
requirements, wage scales, and other regulations pertaining to labor
on public works, and to réquire that it be a part of the specifica-
tions in contracts and be effective in all construction or repair work
or any other public work involving the improvement of school

* property of such independent district. -

Sec. 2. School board to adopt forms and methods.—That
such school board may adopt and use the same forms and methods
of regulating said ordinance as is used by the counc11 of such c1ty
of the second class. :

Sec, 3. To be additional powers.—That these powers shall
be in addition to all other powers now vested in the school boards
of an independent school district which is within the limits of any
city of the second class.

Sec. 4. This bill shall be in force and effect from and after
its passage. ‘

Approved April 20, 1931,



